## EthiFinance Ratings

## TEKNIA MANUFACTURING GROUP SOCIEDAD LIMITADA

B48984090 CORPORATE



OUTLOOK Stable

Initiation date Rating Date 20/06/2016 18/07/2024

#### **Contacts**

Lead analyst

Luis Mesa García luis.mesa@ethifinance.com

Committee chair

Thomas Dilasser

thomas.dilasser@ethifinance.com

### Rating Action y Rationale

- EthiFinance Ratings affirms Teknia Manufacturing Group, S.L.'s rating at "BB+," maintaining its Stable outlook.
- The company's rating is supported by its operation in a sector characterized by high entry barriers. Teknia has demonstrated effective management of the negative sector environment in recent years, which strengthens its credit quality. Additionally, the group maintains a solid financial profile, highlighted by a controlled Adjusted Net Financial Debt/Adjusted EBITDA ratio (2.2x in 2023; 2.5x including the IFRS-16 impact) and a high level of interest coverage via EBITDA, despite the deterioration recorded in 2023 (Adjusted EBITDA/Interest ratio: 9.5x; 8.3x including the IFRS-16 impact). Furthermore, the company receives favorable recognition for its adoption of ESG (Environmental, Social, and Governance) policies.
- However, the rating is constrained by a business profile impacted by its limited size within the industry and a
  highly concentrated ownership structure. Despite this, Teknia's financial fundamentals and proven
  management capabilities are expected to sustain its credit quality, considering the current environment, which
  explains the Stable outlook of the rating.
- In line with our methodology, the automotive components manufacturing sector presents a medium-high ESG
  risk (sector heatmap between 3.5 and 4.0) due to its environmental impact. This assessment results in a sector
  rating that is downgraded by one notch.

### **Issuer description**

Teknia Manufacturing Group, S.L. is a multinational group operating as a TIER 2 and TIER 1 supplier in the manufacturing of metal and plastic components for the automotive sector. The group specializes in a range of technologies, including tube forming, stamping, aluminum injection, plastic injection, and machining. Teknia operates 23 production plants across 13 countries and employs a workforce of 3,587 people. In 2023, the group achieved consolidated revenue of €459.5 million and an Adjusted EBITDA of €48.8 million, resulting in an adjusted EBITDA margin of 10.6%. Additionally, the Adjusted Net Financial Debt/Adjusted EBITDA ratio stood at 2.2x at the end of 2023. When considering the impact of the IFRS-16 accounting standard, the Adjusted EBITDA margin would be approximately 11.8%, and the Adjusted Net Financial Debt/Adjusted EBITDA ratio would be 2.5x as of December 2023.

#### **Fundamentals**

#### **Business Profile**

**Industry Risk Assesment** 

 Industry characterized by high barriers to entry, although impacted by the current macroeconomic environment, which limits visibility regarding its future evolution.

Teknia operates in a sector primarily defined by the creation of high barriers to entry, driven by the significant investment requirements needed to maintain the high technological and quality standards demanded. Following the recovery in production and demand in recent years, after a period (especially in 2020) marked by the effects of the pandemic, the future growth prospects of the automotive industry are now influenced by the current macroeconomic environment. This environment is shaped by the impact of ongoing conflicts in Europe, high inflation, and rising financing costs, among other factors. Additionally, the lack of visibility related to the implementation of new trends, particularly the adoption of new technologies (e.g., the transition to electric vehicles), further complicates the investment plans of industry players.

 The automotive components industry has medium to high ESG risks according to our methodology (sector heatmap score between 3.5 and 4.0).

This results in a one-notch downgrade in the sector rating due to ESG considerations related to the industry. The sector has a moderate climate impact linked to Original Equipment Manufacturers (OEMs), but with a lighter production process that generates fewer GHG emissions than automakers. It is also a significant user of resources, particularly raw materials, which increases with electrification. Additionally, the impact on pollution remains substantial as the production process generates a significant amount of waste, leading to a moderate impact on biodiversity. The industry has a high impact on suppliers due to the strong interdependence of actors in the supply chain. As for the impact on consumers, it is mainly indirect, except for the aftermarket.

## Ethirinance Ratings

## TEKNIA MANUFACTURING GROUP SOCIEDAD LIMITADA

B48984090 CORPORATE

The industry is important for states due to its contribution to economic growth, as it is a significant source of employment. The impact of sustainability regulation remains moderate for the players, except for certain components related to combustion engines.

#### Company's competitive positioning

 Adequate positioning as a TIER 2 supplier in the automotive sector, although penalized by a small size within the industry on a global level.

Teknia holds a strong position as an automotive components supplier, with a long-standing presence in the industry that strengthens its commercial relationships with major players in the automotive sector. Its portfolio, consisting of reputable and highly solvent OEMs and TIER 1 suppliers, provides visibility and consistency in the company's fund generation. However, despite its steady growth over time, the group remains small compared to the major global operators.

• Diversified business model from both an operational and market perspective.

Teknia's extensive multi-technology offering is a key differentiator that enhances the group's competitive capacity. Additionally, Teknia demonstrates strong geographical diversification, supported by a pronounced international presence (85% of sales in 2023 were outside of Spain), with operations in key automotive markets, which bolsters its positioning in the industry. This international approach is further reinforced by production plants in its three primary markets (EMEA, NAFTA, and LATAM). On the other hand, the company shows higher concentration in terms of clients (Top 5 and Top 1: 43% and 20%, respectively, of total revenue in 2023), which is somewhat mitigated by the significant prestige within the industry and the high solvency of its main customers. Moreover, the company's compliance with the stringent quality standards required by these operators helps establish strong and stable commercial relationships, while also serving as a significant barrier to entry for potential competitors.

#### Governance

Shareholding concentrated around its founding partner. Financial policy characterized by prudence in terms
of leverage.

The ownership structure is concentrated in the hands of its founding partner, who holds 100% of the capital. The management team supports the execution of a strategic plan focused on continuing to increase the group's profitability, alongside the gradual adaptation of its offering to new forms of mobility. The company follows a conservative financial policy, which is reflected in maintaining leverage at controlled levels despite the significant presence of inorganic growth within its business model, in line with the strategy pursued by major companies in the sector.

• Positive ESG Policy.

The group receives a favorable assessment from EthiFinance Ratings across all three ESG dimensions (Environmental, Social, and Governance). Notable aspects include the presence of ISO 9001 and 14001 certifications covering all its activities, independent members on the board of directors, and the separation of the roles of CEO and chairman of the board. This positive assessment results in a favorable impact on the group's financial profile (+1 notch).

#### **Financial Profile**

#### Sales and Profitability

Maintaining a favorable trajectory in terms of revenue, within an environment of operational margins
positioned at appropriate values within the sector.

After being adversely affected in 2020 due to the impact of Covid-19, the company has shown positive growth in its activity over recent years, reaching a revenue of €459.5 million in 2023 (+19.5% YoY), setting a new record. Additionally, operating margins were boosted by a stabilization of inflation rates in the last fiscal year, with an adjusted EBITDA margin of 11.8% in 2023 (9.5% in 2022), considering the impact of IFRS-16. However, the significant increase in financing costs negatively impacted the final results in 2023, leading to a 12.5% YoY decline in EBT, which stood at €19.4 million. Although a gradual normalization of rates is expected, they are anticipated to remain at high levels in the short term



## TEKNIA MANUFACTURING GROUP SOCIEDAD LIMITADA

B48984090 CORPORATE

#### Leverage and Coverage

 Stable and controlled leverage levels in recent years, highlighting the reduction in the Net Financial Debt/EBITDA ratio in 2023.

Maintaining the leverage ratio within manageable thresholds in recent years, considering the investment requirements associated with Teknia's business model and its potential impact on debt, which has been offset by operational returns. The improvement in this aspect led to a reduction in the Adjusted Net Financial Debt/Adjusted EBITDA ratio in the last fiscal year, which stood at 2.5x in 2023 (2.2x excluding the impact of IFRS-16). Additionally, the company has a high interest coverage ratio, with an Adjusted EBITDA/Interest ratio of 8.3x in 2023 (9.5x excluding the impact of IFRS-16). However, this indicator experienced significant deterioration in the last fiscal year due to increased financial expenses associated with the rising interest rate environment. The interest coverage ratio is expected to remain constrained in the short term due to high financing costs.

#### Cash Flow

• Ability to generate Operating Cash Flow on a recurring basis.

The group consistently generates funds from its operations, with its performance over recent years benefiting from effective working capital management. On the other hand, the group's intensified investment policy aimed at driving both organic and inorganic growth has negatively impacted free cash flow, which recorded negative values in 2023 (- $\in$ 9.2 million vs  $\in$ 15.4 million in 2022). This aspect has been more pronounced in internal cash generation (- $\in$ 15.5 million vs  $\in$ 9.6 million in 2022), largely due to cash outflows from dividends. As a result, Teknia's reliance on external resources increased in the last fiscal year to maintain liquidity levels, highlighting the financial flexibility demonstrated by the company in recent years.

#### Solvency

· Adequate Financial Autonomy.

Progressive strengthening of its equity structure and controlled leverage levels result in adequate financial autonomy, with net equity representing 61% of adjusted total financial debt at the end of 2023 (74.5% excluding the impact of IFRS-16). However, it is worth noting that net equity is somewhat affected by exchange rate fluctuations in the markets where the company operates, primarily the Brazilian market, leading to a translation difference impact of -€4.6 million in 2023 (-€8.1 million in 2022 and -€10.2 million in 2021), although this impact has been decreasing in recent years.

#### Liquidity

• High Liquidity.

Teknia reports a ratio of its sources of funds (cash, liquid assets, and expected FFO) to uses of funds (primarily short-term debt and maintenance investment) of over 2x, which is considered high. This is supported by a strong financial profile, resulting in a liquidity rating of Good.

#### Modifiers

#### Country Risk

 No country-specific risk has been identified as a limiting factor, considering the markets in which the company operates.

#### **ESG Factors**

No significant risks related to ESG controversies have been detected.



# TEKNIA MANUFACTURING GROUP SOCIEDAD LIMITADA

B48984090 CORPORATE

### Main financial figures

Main financial figures (1). Thousands of €.				
	2021	2022	2023	23vs22
Turnover	323,753	384,568	459,463	19.5%
Reported EBITDA (2)	32,845	40,549	48,785	20.3%
Reported EBITDA margin	10.1%	10.5%	10.6%	0.1pp
Adjusted EBITDA (3)	37,412	36,610	54,191	48.0%
Adjusted EBITDA margin	11.6%	9.5%	11.8%	2.3pp
EBIT	16,934	23,912	27,217	13.8%
EBIT margin	5.2%	6.2%	5.9%	-0.3pp
EBT	14,279	22,212	19,446	-12.5%
Total Assets	264,090	322,399	357,857	11.0%
Equity	79,856	91,944	102,984	12.0%
Total Reported Financial Debt	95,567	104,700	123,596	18.0%
Net Reported Financial Debt	76,892	72,828	92,146	26.5%
Total Adjusted Financial Debt (4)	129,309	151,245	168,470	11.4%
Net Adjusted Financial Debt (4)	110,634	119,373	137,020	14.8%
Equity/Total Adjusted Financial Debt	61.8%	60.8%	61.1%	0.3pp
Reported NFD/Reported EBITDA	2.3x	1.8x	1.9x	0.1x
Adjusted NFD/Adjusted EBITDA	3.0x	3.3x	2.5x	-0.7x
Funds From Operations	31,845	28,255	44,313	56.8%
FFO/Adjusted NFD	28.8%	23.7%	32.3%	8.7pp
Adjusted EBITDA/Interests	14.8x	13.0x	8.3x	-4.6x

(1) Includes adjustment resulting from the application of IFRS-16. Regarding EBITDA, TFD y NFD reported, no IFRS effect is included as these are reported figures by the company. (2) EBIT - Depreciation and amortization - Allocation of non-financial fixed asset grants - Excess provisions. (3) EBIT - Depreciation and amortization - Allocation of non-financial fixed asset grants - Excess provisions +/- Impairments and gains/losses from asset disposals +/- Business combination differences +/- Other results. (4) Includes non-recourse factoring and provisions for employee compensation (pensions), according to EthiFinance Ratings methodology.

### **Credit Rating**

Credit Rating	
Business Risk Profile	BB-
Industry risk assessment	BB
Industry's ESG	Yes
Competitive Positioning	BB-
Governance	BB-
Financial Risk Profile	BBB
Cash flow and leverage	BBB
Solvency	BB
Company's ESG	Yes
Anchor Rating	<u>BB+</u>
Modifiers	No
Rating	BB+



# TEKNIA MANUFACTURING GROUP SOCIEDAD LIMITADA

B48984090 CORPORATE

### **Rating Sensivity**

Factors That May (Individually or Collectively) Impact the Rating:

#### Positive Factors (↑)

Gradual normalization of the current economic and geopolitical context, leading to an intensification of the growth trajectory in business generation and, consequently, a greater presence in the global industry, which would result in an improvement in the business profile (currently rated BB-). Improvement in operational profitability, exceeding industry benchmark thresholds (recurring EBITDA margin: approximately 13%; EBIT margin: approximately 8%). Reduction in leverage levels, leading to an improvement in the Adjusted Net Financial Debt/Adjusted EBITDA ratio (approximate benchmark value: 1x, considering the effect of IFRS-16). Increase in financial autonomy, and consequently, in the solvency ratio (Equity/Net Financial Debt; approximate benchmark value: 90%, considering the effect of IFRS-16).

#### Negative Factors (↓)

Intensification of the current situation, leading to a deterioration in the group's key financial ratios, such as the Adjusted Net Financial Debt/Adjusted EBITDA ratio (benchmark value: 4x, considering the effect of IFRS-16). Continued deterioration of the interest coverage ratio (approximate benchmark value for the Adjusted EBITDA/Interest ratio: 6x, considering the effect of IFRS-16).

### Ethirinance Ratings

# TEKNIA MANUFACTURING GROUP SOCIEDAD LIMITADA

B48984090 CORPORATE

#### Sources of information

The credit rating assigned in this report has been requested by the rated entity, which has also taken part in the process. It is based on private information as well as public information. The main sources of information are:

- 1. Annual Audit Reports.
- 2. Corporate Website
- 3. Information published in the Official Bulletins.
- 4. Rating book provided by the Company.

The information was thoroughly reviewed to ensure that it is valid and consistent, and is considered satisfactory. Nevertheless, EthiFinance Ratings assumes no responsibility for the accuracy of the information and the conclusions drawn from it.

#### Conditions of Use for this document and its content:

For all types of Ratings that ETHIFINANCE RATINGS, S.L. (the "AGENCY") issues, the User may not, either by themselves or via third parties, transfer, sublease, sublicense, sell, extract, reuse, or dispose of in any other way the content of this Document to a third party, either for free or for consideration.

For the purpose of these Conditions of Use, any client who might have subscribed for a product and/or a service that allows him to be provided with the content of this Document as well as any privileged person who might access the content of this Document via www.ethifinance.com shall be considered as a User.

Nor may they alter, transform or distort the information provided in any way. In addition, the User will also not be permitted to copy and/or duplicate the information, nor create files which contain the information of the Document, either in its entirety or partially. The Document and its source code, regardless of the type, will be considered as the elaboration, creation, or work of the AGENCY and subject to the protection of intellectual property right regulation. For those uses of this Document which are permitted, the User is obliged to not allow the removal of the copyright of the AGENCY, the date of the Document's issuance, the business name as established by the AGENCY, as well as the logo, brands and any other distinctive symbol which is representative of the AGENCY and its rights over the Document. The User agrees to the conditions of Use of this Document and is subject to these provisions since the first time they are provided with this Document no matter how they are provided with the document. The Document and its content may not be used for any illicit purpose or any purpose other than those authorised by the AGENCY. The User will inform the AGENCY about any unauthorised use of the Document and/or its content that may become apparent. The User will be answerable to the AGENCY for itself and its employees and/or any other third party which has been given or has had access to the Document and/or its content in the case of damages which arise from the breach of obligations which the User declared to have read, accepted and understood upon receiving the Document, without prejudice to any other legal actions that the AGENCY may exercise in defence of its lawful rights and interests. The Document is provided on the acceptance that the AGENCY is not responsible for the interpretation that the User may make of the information contained. Credit analyses included in the Document, as well as the ratings and statements, are to be deemed as opinions valid on the date of issuance of the reports and not as statements of fact or recommendations to purchase, hold or sell any securities or to make any investment decision. The credit ratings and credit rating prospects issued by the AGENCY are consider to be its own opinion, so it is recommended that the User take it as a limited basis for any purpose that it intends to use the information for. The analyses do not address the suitability of any value. The AGENCY does not act as a fiduciary or an investment advisor, so the content of the Document should not be used as a substitute for knowledge, criteria, judgement or experience of the User, its Management, employees, advisors and/or clients in order to make investment decisions. The AGENCY will devote every effort to ensure that the information delivered is both accurate and reliable. Nonetheless, as the information is elaborated based on data supplied by sources which may be beyond the control of the AGENCY, and whose verification and comparison is not always possible, the AGENCY, its subsidiaries, and its directors, shareholders, employees, analysts and agents will not bare any  $responsibility\ what so ever\ (including,\ without\ any\ limitations,\ loss\ of\ revenue\ or\ income\ and\ opportunity\ costs,\ loss\ of\ business\ or\ revenue\ or\ income\ and\ opportunity\ costs,\ loss\ of\ business\ or\ revenue\ or\ income\ and\ opportunity\ costs,\ loss\ of\ business\ or\ revenue\ or\ income\ and\ opportunity\ costs,\ loss\ of\ business\ or\ revenue\ or\ income\ and\ opportunity\ costs,\ loss\ of\ business\ or\ revenue\ or\ income\ and\ opportunity\ costs,\ loss\ of\ business\ or\ revenue\ or\ income\ and\ opportunity\ costs,\ loss\ of\ business\ or\ revenue\ or\ income\ and\ opportunity\ costs,\ loss\ of\ business\ or\ revenue\ or\ income\ and\ opportunity\ costs,\ loss\ of\ business\ or\ revenue\ or\ income\ opportunity\ opp$ reputational damage or any other costs) for any inaccuracies, mistakes, noncorresponding information, incompleteness or omission of data and information used in the elaboration of the Document or in relation to any use of its content even should it have been warned of potential damages. The AGENCY does not make audits nor assume the obligation of verifying independent sources of information upon which the ratings are elaborated. Information on natural persons that may appear in this document is solely and exclusively relevant to their business or business activities without reference to the sphere of their private life and should thus be considered. We would like to inform that the personal data that may appear in this document is treated in accordance with Regulation (EU) 679/2016, on the protection of natural persons with regard to the processing of personal data and the free movement of such data and other applicable legislation. Those interested parties who wish to exercise the rights that assist them can find more information in the link: https://www.ethifinance.com/ in the  $Privacy Policy page or contact our Data Protection Officer in the mail \underline{dpo@ethifinance.com}. Therefore the User agrees that information$ provided by the AGENCY may be another element to consider when making business decisions, but decisions will not be made based solely on it; that being the case the AGENCY will not be held responsible for the lack of suitability. In addition, the use of the information before courts and/or tribunals, public administrations, or any other public body or private third party for any reason shall be solely the User's responsibility and the AGENCY shall not be held responsible for any liabilities on the grounds of inappropriateness of the information's contents. Copyright © 2023 ETHIFINANCE RATINGS, S.L. All Rights Reserved. C/ Benjamín Franklin S/N, Edificio Camt, 1º Izquierda, 18100, Granada, España C/ Velázguez nº18, 3º derecha, 28001 - Madrid